AtulTibrewal 

DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT (HEREINAFTER ‘DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT’) UNDER THE SECURITIES AND 
EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (ISSUE AND LISTING OF DEBT SECURITIES) REGULATIONS, 2008 AS AMENDED 
FROM TIME TO TIME. 

THIS DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT IS FOR THE ISSUE OF 1,400 (ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED) RATED SECURED 
REDEEMABLE NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES ON PRIVATE PLACEMENT BASIS OF THE FACE VALUE OF Rs. 
10,00,000 EACH,  OF Rs. 140 CRORE (RUPEES ONE HUNDRED FORTY  CRORE)  FOR CASH AT PAR TO BE LISTED ON 
A WHOLESALE DEBT MARKET SEGMENT OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE.